In second meeting of the same judges, 137 items were presented

again. The list of items was reviewed by experts and those items that needed rephrasing and

reconstruction were considered again.

Finalization of items

The items were finalized to be included in the final pool. A total of one hundred and seven

( 107) items were approved on the recommendations of the experts. The criterion adopted for

the inclusion of an item in the list was (a) face validity ofthe construct; (b) clear and simple

language; (c) Avoidance of prollxity; and (d) comprehensiveness.